
 

 

                                                                                                                                                                 

               ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

                                       EXECUTIVE SESSION OF JULY 11, 2019 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on July 11, 2019 in the First Floor Conference Room of the 

Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan, Vice Chairman; Deborah 

Owens; Duncan Keith; Faith Dillon, Alternate, (sat for Sharon Strelzer). 

 

MEMBERS ABSENT: Sharon Strelzer 

 

1. Minutes of June 13, 2019: Duncan Keith moved and Terry Keegan seconded to 

approve the minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

2. Approval of Secretary’s Fee: Deborah Owens moved and Terry Keegan seconded to 

approve the proposed minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

Executive Session started at 2:55 p.m. and Public Hearing followed at 3:00 p.m.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                            

Deborah Owens, Secretary                                      Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 
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ZONING BORD OF APPEALS 

 MINUTES OF JULY 11, 2019 

                                                      

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on July 11, 2019 in the First Floor Conference Room of the 

Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan, Vice Chairman; Deborah 

Owens; Duncan Keith; Faith Dillon, Alternate, (sat for Sharon Strelzer). 

 

MEMBERS ABSENT: Sharon Strelzer 

 

CONTINUED DOCKET:    

 

3. 106 French Street, Map 238, Parcel 73.  Petition of William and Debra Kovachi for 

a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 11.10 to increase lot coverage from 20%, 

currently 36.2%, proposing 38.12% and Section 11.13 to reduce the street line setbacks, 

from 15 feet, currently 11.3 feet and 14.3 feet, proposing 5.8 feet and 10 feet to dwelling and 

7 feet to AC pad.  Permission to construct a FEMA compliant single-family dwelling.  

Premises: BD Zone  

 

 

John Fallon presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations and noted the 

following: 

 

Bill and Debra Kovachi are the owners of property located at 106 French Street. They make this 

application for permission to demolish the existing structure on the property and to construct a 

new single-family residence as shown on the plans submitted herewith. 

 

The property is located in the Beach District. It is a preexisting and legally protected 

nonconforming lot with regard to lot area. The present provisions of the regulations establish a 

minimum lot area in the zone of 9,375 sq. ft. This lot established prior to the adoption of the 

zoning regulations contains only 3,000 sq. ft., less than a third of the presently contemplated 

minimum lot area. In addition, the lot is a corner lot bordering French Street to the north and a 

right of way to the west and east, both of which are treated as streets for purposes of compliance 

with the setback requirements contained in the Regulations. 

 

In order to facilitate the proposed new construction the Kovachis seek a variance of Section 

11.10 to increase the lot coverage from the current 36.2% to 38.12%. In addition, they seek a 

variance of Section 11.13 to reduce the street line setbacks currently 11.3 ft. and 14.3 ft. to 5.8 ft. 

and 10 ft. respectively. The proposed new single family home will conform in all other respects 

with the applicable provisions of the Zoning Regulations. 
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In order for the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant a variance pursuant to the provisions of 

Connecticut General Statutes 8-6(a) (3), two conditions must be met: 

 

1. The variance must be shown not to substantially effect the Comprehensive Zoning 

Plan and 

2.  Adherence to the strict letter of the Zoning Ordinance must be shown to cause 

unusual hardship unnecessary to the carrying out of the general purpose of the Zoning 

Plan. Grillo v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the -City of West Haven, 206 Conn. 362 

(1968); Adolphson . Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of Fairfield, 205 Conn. 703 

(1988). 

With regard to the first aspect of the test it has been held that if the use to be allowed by the 

variances is consistent with other uses in the area and/or is a permitted use in the zone, then the 

first part of the test is met. Eagan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Old Lyme 20 Conn.App. 561 

(1990). In this instance, the granting of the variances will not change the use of the lot, which 

will remain as a single-family residence explicitly permitted in the zone. Other than the variances 

for coverage and street setback, no other variances are sought and the proposed new construction 

will comply with all other technical requirements of the Regulations, including maximum floor 

area. Finally, the proposed new structure as designed by architect Robert L. Tobin is attractive, 

harmonizes with the character of the neighborhood and represents a significant aesthetic 

enhancement to the property benefitting the surrounding area. 

 

The application of Mr. and Mrs. Kovachi was continued from the June ZBA agenda so that they 

could address comments and requests made by Michael P. Moran, their owner to the east at 118 

French Street. At Mr. Moran's request the proposed residence has been shifted 5 ft. to the west in 

order to provide a 10 ft. setback from the right of way adjacent to Mr. Moran's property.  The 

requested variance is now consistent with a similar variance received by Mr. Moran with regard 

to his property last year. 

 

With regard to the matter of hardship, the hardship, which justifies a zoning board of appeals to 

grant a variance, must be one that originates in the zoning ordinance and arises directly out of the 

application of the ordinance to unique circumstances pertaining to the lot in question.  

Archambault v. 2 Wadlow, 25 Conn.App. 375 (1991).  In essence, the applicant must show  

that because of some peculiar characteristics of the property strict application of the zoning 

regulations results in such unusual hardship. Archambault, supra.; Dolan v. Zoning Board of 

Appeals of the Town of Fairfield, 156 Conn. 426 (1968).  

 

With regard to the hardship requirement, two (2) factors requested. First, the lot is a corner lot as 

previously indicated bounded by French Street and two right of ways on three of its four sides. 

Connecticut case law is well settled that a basis for hardship for granting a street line setback 

variance is established when the property in question is a corner lot and therefore subject to the 

application of a street setback requirement on more than one side. This corner lot is so subject to 

the application of street setback regulation on three boundaries.  Connecticut case law holds that 

hardship is established for purposes of granting the variance requested with regard to the street 

setback based upon this fact. Archambault v. Wadlow, 25 Conn.App. 375 (1991). 
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With regard to the matter of hardship as it relates to the request for the coverage variance the 

controlling legal fact is that the lot in question is a valid and legally protected nonconforming lot 

as it relates to the lot area requirements. The present requirements of the Beach District 

establishes a contemplated minimum lot area of 9,375 sq. ft. This lot, established for residential 

purposes before the imposition of these Zoning Regulations, has only 3,000 sq. ft. Pursuant to 

the provisions of Connecticut General Statutes 8-2; the lot is a valid and legally protected 

preexisting nonconforming lot.  Nonetheless, the 20% coverage requirement presently applicable 

in the Beach District must be calculated based upon a lot area 6,375 sq. ft. less in size than the 

minimum required in the zone. It has been previously held by our Supreme Court that where a 

prope11y is a valid nonconforming lot with regard to lot area, sufficient hardship to support the 

granting of a variance with regard to coverage is established because the application of the 

coverage regulation effects the property and its protected nonconforming status in an adverse 

manner. The new construction that is proposed will actually only increase coverage by 1.92% 

from the previously existing 36.2% to 38.12%. This is a modest increase especially taking into 

consideration the significant nonconformity of the lot area. Our case law establishes that strict 

application of the Zoning Regulations regarding coverage to this nonconforming lot does result 

in unusual hardship sufficient to supp011 the granting of the variance for coverage as requested. 

Scobie v. lclsJ·o la, !55 Conn. 22 (1967); Kelly v. Zoning Board o App a ls of the 

Town of Hamden, 21 Conn.App. 594 (1990); Dolan Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Fairfield, 156 Conn. 426 (1968). 

 

In summary, the new single-family residence as proposed by Mr. and Mrs. Kovachi is attractive 

in design and harmonizes with the character of the neighborhood. It will represent a significant 

architectural enhancement to the property benefitting the surrounding area. The Kovachis have 

modified the plan in order to address the request made by their adjacent neighbor to the east. 

Legal hardship is established based upon the analysis referenced above pertaining to the  

standards established by Connecticut General Statutes 8-6 due to the unique characteristics 

arising from the fact that it is a corner lot bordered by street setback requirements on three of its 

four sides and also is a legally protected preexisting nonconforming lot as it relates to the current 

lot area requirements. All other aspects of the new home will be in compliance with the 

applicable provisions of the Zoning Regulations and the coverage variance request is modest 

especially taking into consideration the significant nonconformity of the lot with respect to lot 

area requirements. 

 

For all of the above referenced reasons it is respectfully requested that the application be granted. 

 

GRANTED: Deborah Owens moved and Faith Dillon seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

GENERAL DOCKET:  

 

1. 14 Berkeley Road, Map 42, Parcel 77.  Petition of Eugene Lee and Kristen Lee for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum required street 

line setback from 30 feet to house and 20 feet to stairs, currently 19.4 feet to house and 15.6 
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feet to stairs, proposing 19.4 feet to house and 10.1 feet to stairs.  Permission to construct a 

2
nd. 

 floor addition and reconfigure front landing and stairs.  Premises:  A Zone 

 

Richard Swann, Architect, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  

He is seeking permission to construct a 2
nd. 

floor addition and reconfigure front landing and 

stairs.    The property is a preexisting legal non-conforming lot located in an A Zone.    

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Deborah Owens seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

2. 235 Shoreham Village Drive, Map 130, Parcel 231.  Petition of David and Jessica 

Bothwell for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the rear setback 

from 30 feet, currently 44.7 feet, proposing 25 feet, and Section 5.2.5 to increase the lot 

coverage and total floor area from 20% and 40%, currently 13.2% and 20.1%, proposing 

24.8% and 43.7%.  Permission to construct a rear two-story addition.  Premises:  A Zone 

 

David Bothwell, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  

He is seeking permission to construct a rear two-story addition.  The property is a preexisting 

legal non-conforming lot located in an A Zone.    

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Faith Dillon seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

3. 604 Wilson Street, Map 28, Parcel 359.  Petition of Gheorghe M. Zichil for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the maximum lot coverage 

from 20%, currently 17.7%, proposing 22.35%.  Permission to construct a rear deck and 

stairs.  Premises:  A Zone 

 

Gheorghe M. Zichil, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  

He is seeking permission to construct a rear deck and stairs.  The property is a preexisting legal 

non-conforming lot located in an A Zone.    

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Deborah Owens moved and Faith Dillon seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

4. 65 Verna Field Road, Map 173, Parcel 49.  Petition of Edward and Heather 

Callanan for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4.3 to reduce the side 

property line setback for an accessory structure greater than 100 square feet in size from 

25 feet, proposing 10 feet.  Permission to construct a 10x14 shed.  Premises:  AA Zone  
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Edward Callanan, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  

He is seeking permission to construct a 10x14 shed.  The property is a preexisting legal non-

conforming lot located in a AA Zone.    

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Duncan Keith seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

5. 40 Pine Ridge Road, Map 7, Parcel 199.  Petition of Thomas and Melissa Willis for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the maximum lot coverage 

from 15%, currently 18.13%, proposing 18.68%.  Permission to construct a rear deck and 

stairs.  Premises:  R-2 Zone  

 

Thomas Willis, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.   

He is seeking permission to construct a rear deck and stairs.  The property is a preexisting legal 

non-conforming lot located in an R-2 Zone.    

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Faith Dillon moved and Deborah Owens seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

6. 177 Rowland Road, Map 182, Parcel 165.  Petition of Linda Rizio Trustee for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the maximum lot coverage 

from 20%, currently 21.2%, proposing 22.3%.  Permission to construct a 2
nd. 

floor 

addition.  Premises:  A Zone  

 

Attorney Raymond Rizio presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations and 

noted the following: 

 

The Applicant requests a waiver to permit an existing deck attached to the dwelling to remain 
from a plan that approved a stone patio (and did not count towards coverage), which will 
increase the maximum lot coverage by approximately One hundred and thirty three square feet 
(133 SF). The Applicant received approval for a fully confo1minggarage addition in 2005. As 

part of the plan and to meet the coverage requirements of the Regulations the Applicant 
proposed to remove an existing deck located in the middle of the rear of the dwelling, which 
counts towards coverage under the Regulations and replace it with a stone patio, which would 

not count towards coverage. The reduction in coverage by converting the deck into a stone 
patio made the addition conforming. 

 
The Site contains very difficult site conditions that affect the dwelling.  From the very rear of 

the Site, there is a steep slope that slopes directly into the principal dwelling.  Water flows 

downhill directly towards the rear of the dwelling and causes extensive flooding issues. The 

contractor in charge of the project had a plan to regrade the Site and direct the flow of water 

away from the dwelling and, particularly, away from the proposed stone patio.  However, 

during construction and attempts at regrading, it proved impossible full redirect the flow of 

water away from the rear of the dwelling. Before the existing deck was removed, the 
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contractor understood that he would be unable to prevent flooding of the stone patio. The 

contractor informed the Applicant of this and suggested the deck to remain. By keeping the 

existing deck, the overall coverage of the project increased. Therefore, this Application does 

not propose any type of development or change from existing conditions but merely to 

legalize the existing deck to remain. 

 
Granting the Applicant said variance will not substantially affect the comprehensive zoning 

plan of the Town of Fairfield and adherence to the strict letter of the Fairfield Zoning 

Regulations will cause an unusual hardship to the Applicant as the Site suffers from unique 

conditions, which send the flow of water directly towards the rear of the existing dwelling. 

The steep slope begins from behind the property and continues its descent through the 

dwelling. This condition causes flooding, which would inundate any type of ground level 

stone patio. 

 
The requested variance is a de minimis increase of the lot coverage by approximately One 

hundred and thi1ty-three square feet (133 SF) above the permitted lot. The proposed variance 

will have no detrimental impact on the neighborhood as the addition was completed in 2005 

with the existing deck remaining. Therefore, these conditions have existed for over a decade 

with no adverse impact on the neighborhood. The existing deck is located in the middle of the 

rear of the dwelling and it complies with all other standards of the Regulations, including 

setback. It is not visible from the public right-of way. 

 
For the reasons stated above, the Applicant respectfully requests approval for the stated 

variance for the Site. 
 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Terry Kegan moved and Duncan Keith seconded to approve the proposed   

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

7. 252 Dunnlea Road, Map 177, parcel 155.  Petition of Robert Greenbaum and Sally 

Chandler for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase lot coverage 

from 20%, currently 22.63%, proposing 22.74%.  Permission to construct a front porch.  

Premises:  A Zone  

 

Robert Greenbaum, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  

He is seeking permission to construct a front porch.  The property is a preexisting legal non-

conforming lot located in an A Zone.    

 

GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Faith Dillon seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

8. 300 Palamar Drive, Map 74, Parcel 102.  Petition of Barbara Lasko and Deborah 

Lasko for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the side setbacks 

from 15 feet, currently 8.8 feet and 10 feet, proposing 8.7 feet and 10 feet and Section 5.2.5 

to increase lot coverage from 15%, currently 15.25%, proposing 17.48%.  Permission to 
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construct a one story and 2
nd.  

floor additions and an open front porch.  Premises:  R-3 

Zone  

 

Phillip Cerrone, Architect, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  

He is seeking permission to construct a one story and 2
nd.  

floor additions and an open front 

porch.   The property is a preexisting legal non-conforming lot located in an R-3 Zone.    

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Deborah Owens moved and Faith Dillon seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

9. 64 Henry Street, Map 179, Parcel 149.  Petition of Burton Santini Homes, LLC for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum required street 

line setback from 30 feet, currently 14.9 feet, proposing 19.0 feet.  Permission to construct a 

2
nd.

 floor addition.  Premises:  A Zone  

 

Doug MacMillan, Architect, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  

He is seeking permission to construct a 2
nd. 

floor addition.  The property is a preexisting legal 

non-conforming lot located in an A Zone.    

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

In opposition:  Susan Wakefield, 63 Henry Street, Melissa Gardner, 74 Henry Street, 52 Henry 

Street, spoke in opposition of the proposed application.   

 

GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Faith Dillon seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed 4-1.  Kevin Coyne was in opposition.   

 

10. 1170 Galloping Hill Road, Map 120, Parcel 154.  Petition of Sameer and Brenn Jain 

for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the maximum lot 

coverage from 10%, currently 10.3%, proposing 10.3%.  Permission to allow an existing 

deck attached to the rear of the dwelling to remain.  Premises:  AA Zone  

 

Attorney Raymond Rizio, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations and 

noted the following: 

 

The Applicant requests a waiver to permit an existing deck attached to the dwelling to remain 

from a plan that approved a stone patio (and did not count towards coverage), which will 

increase the maximum lot coverage by approximately One hundred and thirty-three square feet 

(133 SF). The Applicant received approval for a fully conforming garage addition in 2005. As 

part of the plan and to meet the coverage requirements of the Regulations, the Applicant  

proposed to remove an existing deck located in the middle of the rear of the dwelling, which 

counts towards coverage under the Regulations, and replace it with a stone patio, which would 

not count towards coverage. The reduction in coverage by converting the deck into a stone patio 

made the addition conforming.   
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The Site contains very difficult site conditions that affect the dwelling. From the very rear 

of the Site, there is a steep slope that slopes directly into the principal dwelling. Water flows 

downhill directly towards the rear of the dwelling and causes extensive flooding issues. The 

contractor in charge of the project had a plan to regrade the Site and direct the flow of water 

away from the dwelling and, particularly, away from the proposed stone patio. However, during 

construction and attempts at regrading, it proved impossible full redirect the flow of water away 

from the rear of the dwelling. Before the existing deck was removed, the contractor understood 

that he would be unable to prevent flooding of the stone patio. The contractor informed the 

Applicant of this and suggested the deck to remain. By keeping the existing deck, the overall 

coverage of the project increased. Therefore, this Application does not propose any type of 

development or change from existing conditions, but merely to legalize the existing deck to 

remain. 

 

Granting the Applicant said variance will not substantially affect the comprehensive zoning plan 

of the Town of Fairfield and adherence to the strict letter of the Fairfield Zoning Regulations will 

cause an unusual hardship to the Applicant as the Site suffers from unique conditions, which 

send the flow of water directly towards the rear of the existing dwelling. The steep slope begins 

from behind the property and continues its descent through the dwelling. This condition causes 

flooding, which would inundate any type of ground level stone patio.  

 

The requested variance is a de minimis increase of the lot coverage by approximately one 

hundred and thirty-three square feet (133 SF) above the permitted lot. The proposed variance 

will have no detrimental impact on the neighborhood as the addition was completed in 2005 with 

the existing deck remaining. Therefore, these conditions have existed for over a decade with no 

adverse impact on the neighborhood. The existing deck is located in the middle of the rear of the 

dwelling and it complies with all other standards of the Regulations, including setback. It is not 

visible from the public right-of way. 

 

For the reasons stated above, the Applicant respectfully requests approval for the stated variance 

for the Site.  

 

Attorney Rizio presented photographs for the record. 

 

GRANTED: Faith Dillon moved and Duncan Keith seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

11. 200 Hulls Highway, Map 243, Parcel 271.   Petition of Pieter Van Munching for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the street line setback from 40 

feet, currently 34.4 feet, proposing 34.4 feet.  Permission to remove structure to 1
st. 

floor 

deck and rebuild over existing foundation.  Premises:  R-3 Zone 

 

Jeff Muse, agent, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  

He is seeking permission to remove structure to 1
st
. floor deck and rebuild over existing 

foundation.   
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The property is a preexisting legal non-conforming lot located in an R-3 Zone.    

 

Mr. Muse presented photographs for the record. 

 

GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Deborah Owens seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

12. 138 Woodridge Avenue, Map 74, Parcel 165.  Petition of Robert and Aukje 

Lamonica for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum 

required street line setback from 30 feet, currently 26.0 feet, proposing 25.9 feet.  

Permission to construct a 2 story and 2
nd

 floor additions.  Premises R-3 Zone  

 

Robert Lamonica, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  He 

is seeking permission to construct a 2 story and 2
nd

 floor additions.  The property is a preexisting 

legal non-conforming lot located in an R-3 Zone.    

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Faith Dillon seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

13. 70 Thornhill Road, Map 123, Parcel 45.  Petition of Rowlantides, LLC, for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the side setback from 15 feet, 

currently 10 feet, proposing 10 feet.  Permission to attach an existing detached garage to 

the primary structure.  Premises:  R-3 Zone 

 

Attorney William Fitzpatrick presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations.  

The applicant is the owner of the property at 70 Thornhill Road and is engaged in the renovation 

of the existing ranch style home constructed, per the Assessor's records, in 1954. This property is 

located in the R-3 zoning district, which requires a minimum lot area of 20,000 square feet. 

The property here contains 20,132 square feet. The property is referenced in the Assessor's 

records as Parcel 45 on Assessor's Map No. 123. 

 

The intent of the applicant is to renovate the ranch style home by the removal of the existing 

roof; the addition of a new second floor; and the remodeling of the first floor. The only proposed 

addition to the existing building footprint is the construction of a two-story addition connecting 

the house and the two-car garage. The first floor will contain a mudroom and pantry. A playroom 

and bath will be constructed above the existing two-car garage. 

 

The mudroom/pantry connection of the house to the garage changes the nature of the sideyard 

setback to the easterly neighbor from that of an unattached accessory structure, which requires a 

10-foot sideyard setback, to that of a principal structure, which requires a sideyard setback of 15 

feet. As a result, the applicant is requesting a variance of Section 5.2.4 of the Zoning Regulations 

to permit a reduction in the easterly side yard setback from 15 feet to 10 feet in conjunction with 

a renovation of the existing home and attachment of the existing garage to the home. 
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The primary factor for the Zoning Board to take into account in reviewing this variance request 

is the fact that the existing garage location is not being altered in any way. The garage footprint 

is not being expanded or relocated closer to the easterly property. The existing 10-foot sideyard 

setback remains the same. What is being changed is the character of the garage under the zoning 

regulations. What was an accessory structure is becoming part of the primary structure by virtue 

of its attachment, on the other side of the garage, to the house. 

 

The location of the home and garage are as originally constructed in 1954. The renovation of the 

existing home and garage is taking place on the existing home and garage footprints, with the 

exception of the mudroom/pantry connection. 

 

It is also important to note that the renovation-taking place does not constitute an over-building 

of this property. The coverage, with all construction in place, will be 12.5°/o while the R-3 zone 

regulations permit a coverage of 15°/o. 

 

Similarly, the floor area ratio, with all construction completed, will be 23.5°/o while the 

applicable R-3 zone regulations allow a floor area ratio of 30°/o. 

 

Approval of this variance request permits the renovation and updating of an older home in a 

manner which utilizes the existing home and garage footprint and connects the two, and which is 

no closer to any neighboring property owners, in a manner consistent with the character of 

the surrounding neighborhood. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Duncan Keith moved and Faith Dillon seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

14. 1901 and 1895 Fairfield Beach Road, Map 231, Parcel 49.  Petition of Susan Moore 

for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 11.12 to reverse or modify a decision of 

the Zoning Administrator that a planter box is not a structure.  Permission to reverse the 

decision of the Zoning Enforcement Officer.  Premises:  BD Zone     

 

Attorney James Baldwin presented the application for a variance of the Zoning Regulations and 

noted the following: 

 

The applicant is seeking to reverse the decision of the Zoning Enforcement Officer because the 

constructed fence in question is greater in than 1’ above grade; it should be considered a 

“structure/fence”.    

  

Matt Decker, Zoning Enforcement Officer, spoke in opposition of the proposed application.  He 

noted, “Newly constructed fence past the heated wall of the dwelling greater than 1’ above 

grade” violates Sections, 2.1, 11.12, 5.1.5 (c), 31.2. 6. and 31.2.25 of the Zoning Regulations.      

Mr. Decker also indicated that the item (planter or storage box) objected to by the applicant in 

his opinion is not a fence or structure. 
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DENIED: Deborah Owens moved and Faith Dillon seconded to support the proposed application.  

Motion denied 3-2.   Kevin Coyne, Terry Keegan, Duncan Keith were in opposition of the 

proposed application.   

   

There being no further business to come before the Commission, at 4:10 p.m. Chairman Coyne 

adjourned the meeting. 

 

 

 

                            

Deborah Owens Secretary                                 Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 

 


